significance of the impact and the range of reasonably possible alternative assumptions may differ significantly
between investments, given their different terms and circumstances. Inter-relationships between those unobservable
inputs are disclosed in tables 24.8a and 24.8b. The correlation is based on the historical correlation matrix derived from
the risk factors which are assigned to each of the level 3 exposures (equity and debt securities). The main market
drivers are equity markets and rate indicators and the impact of such changes on the other factors. The spread
scenario has been added to analyze the impact of an increase of borrowing cost for entities.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under
current market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation
assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability
of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Group’s view of expected future changes in the
fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not
reflected in this analysis.

Zurich Insurance Group Annual results 2015 81

Table 24.7a

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3
investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
current period

as of December 31, 2015

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (743) +20% 743
Discount rates +20% (141) –20% 152
Spread rates +20% (148) –20% 159
Prepayment rates –20% (2) +20% 2

Table 24.7b

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3
investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
prior period

as of December 31, 2014

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (709) +20% 709
Discount rates +20% (71) –20% 75
Spread rates +20% (51) –20% 53
Prepayment rates –20% (1) +20% 3

Table 24.8a

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in key
assumptions –
current period

as of December 31, 2015 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% –1.4% –1.4% –1.4% 343
Equity levels –10% –10.0% +1.3% +1.3% +1.3% (342)
Discount rates +10% +0.5% +10.0% +7.5% –2.0% (109)
Discount rates –10% –0.4% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 114
Spread rates +10% +0.5% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (110)

Table 24.8b

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in key
assumptions –
prior period

as of December 31, 2014 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% +1.3% +1.3% +1.3% 338
Equity levels –10% –10.0% –1.0% –1.0% –1.0% (340)
Discount rates +10% +0.2% +10.0% +15.0% –2.0% (68)
Discount rates –10% –0.2% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 58
Spread rates +10% +0.2% +7.0% +10.0% +0.2% (47)

Within level 3, the Group also classified:

Consolidated financial statements

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual results 201582 Financial information

Consolidated financial statements continued

• Investment property amounting to USD 7,828 million and 6,818 million for Group investments and
USD 4,341 million and USD 4,100 million for investments for unit-linked contracts as of December 31, 2015 and
2014, respectively. A large portion of this portfolio is valued using an internal income capitalization model. The
model is asset specific and capitalizes the sustainable investment income of a property with its risk specific cap rate.